ITEM NO.25

COURT NO.17

SECTION II

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 1770/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-12-2022 in CRLA No. 513/2016 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad, Lucknow Bench)

VIJENDRA SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UP

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 9061/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA No. 32622/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 9064/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 32621/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 1771/2023 (II)

(IA No. 10181/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 10183/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(Crl) No. 1772/2023 (II)

(IA No. 11555/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 11558/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(Crl) No. 1773/2023 (II)

(IA No. 40967/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 13574/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 40964/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(Crl) No. 2656/2023 (II)

(IA No. 28315/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA No. 28317/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(Crl) No. 2657/2023 (II)

SLP(Crl) No. 3715/2023 (II)

(IA No.58202/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.58208/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(Crl) No. 3815/2023 (II)

SLP(Crl) No. 3802/2023 (II) (IA No.59544/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.59548/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

2

(IA No.59729/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.59732/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 17-04-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddharth Dave, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

Ms. Vidhi Thaker, Adv.

Mr. Saurav Suman, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Babul Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Rangheer Singh, Adv.

Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

Ms. Gitanjali Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Nobin Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Heard the learned Senior Counsel appearing for some of the petitioners.

Issue notice, returnable on 15.05.2023.

Liberty to serve the learned Standing Counsel appearing for the Central Agency.

We make it clear that we are not extending the order

www.ecourtsindia.com

of exemption from surrendering. We grant time of two weeks to the petitioner(s) to surrender.

also make it clear that this direction to surrender will not apply to those who have undergone the entire sentence in terms of the impugned judgment of the High Court.

(INDU MARWAH) COURT MASTER (SH) (AVGV RAMU) COURT MASTER(NSH)